

No. 20-1573

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TODD B. SCHERWIN
Counsel of Record
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
ALDEN J. PARKER
ERIN J. PRICE
TYLER J. WOODS
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-0400
tscherwin@fisherphillips.com

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. AMICUS CURIAE’S REQUEST AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. History of California’s Private Attorneys General Act..... 6

B. *Iskanian’s* Creation of a Back Door to Avoid Arbitration Agreements..... 10

C. *Epic Systems* Establishes A Strong Basis For Enforcing All Arbitration Agreements After *Iskanian* and *Waffle House* 13

D. *Post-Epic* Decisions Upholding *Iskanian* Improperly Analogize PAGA to Governmental Qui Tam Actions..... 15

1. PAGA is More Like A Class Action Than A Qui Tam Action and Is Thus Encompassed By Epic 18

2. Post-Epic Cases Upholding *Iskanian* Were Wrongly Decided 22

E. PAGA’s Fiction 24

1.	Post-Epic Cases Cannot Escape FAA Preemption On The Basis of California Public Policy.....	30
2.	Permitting the Door to Court to Remain Open for PAGA-Like Matters Will Further Undermine the FAA, Concepcion, and Epic Systems.....	35
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009)	19
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal.Rptr.3d 31 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Clark v. American Residential Servs. LLC</i> , 96 Cal.Rptr.3d 441 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Collie v. Icee Co.</i> , 266 Cal.Rptr.3d 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	16, 22, 23, 31
<i>Contreras v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 275 Cal.Rptr.3d 741 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) ...	16, 23, 31
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Electric, Inc.</i> , 244 Cal.Rptr.3d 177 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)....	15, 22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Dunlap v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal.Rptr.3d 614 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	20

<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	12, 13, 25
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garabedian v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 12 Cal.Rptr.3d 737 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	20
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007)	11, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Emeritus Corporation et al.</i> , 407 F.Supp.3d 862 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	30
<i>Harris v. County of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 502 (Ct. App. 2018)	8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020)	9
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017)	31
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 19-16184, 2021 WL 2176584 (9th Cir. May 28, 2021)	16

<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 270 Cal.Rptr.3d 739 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) ...	16, 23, 31
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Insurance Co. v. Weitzman</i> , 132 Cal.Rptr.2d 165 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Provost v. YourMechanic, Inc.</i> , 269 Cal.Rptr.3d 903 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) ...	16, 23, 31
<i>Viceral v. Mistras Group, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-02198-EMC, 2017 WL 661352 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2017).....	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	19
<i>Zakaryan v. The Men’s Wearhouse, Inc.</i> , 245 Cal.Rptr.3d 333 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) ...	15, 23, 31
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019)	7, 16, 17, 23, 31

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	17
California Government Code	
§ 12652(c)(1).....	17
§ 12652(c)(3).....	17
§§ 12652(c)(6), (7)(D), (8)(D).....	17
§ 12652(f)(2).....	17

California Labor Code

§ 2699(a).....	8, 17, 18
§ 2699(c).....	8
§ 2699(e)(1)	18
§ 2699(f)	18
§ 2699(f)(2).....	9
§ 2699(g)(1)	10, 18, 20
§ 2699(i)	7, 10, 18, 20
§ 2699(l)(2).....	20
§ 2699.3.....	7, 9, 25
§ 2699.3(a).....	9
§ 2699.3(a)(1)	19
§ 2699.3(a)(2)(A)	9, 17
§ 2699.3(a)(2)(B)	9

California Rules of Court

Rule 3.769(a)	20
---------------------	----

Federal Rules of Procedure

Rule 23.....	9, 34
--------------	-------

Other Authorities

Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE (Apr. 6, 2018), https://www.epi.org/publication/the- growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration- access-to-the-courts-is-now-barred-for- more-than-60-million-american-workers/	36
ASSEMBLY COMM. ON LAB. & EMP., ASSEMBLY ANALYSIS OF AB 2464, at 11 (May 4, 2016)	26

ASSEMBLY FLOOR, FLOOR ANALYSIS OF
SB 796 (Aug. 27, 2003) 30

CABIA Foundation, *California Private
Attorneys General Act of 2004 Outcomes
and Recommendations* 12 (Mar. 2021),
[https://www.cabia.org/app/uploads/CABI
A-PAGA-Study-Final.pdf](https://www.cabia.org/app/uploads/CABI
A-PAGA-Study-Final.pdf)*passim*

California Department of Industrial
Relations, Private Attorneys General Act
(PAGA) Case Search, (last visited Feb. 7,
2022)
[https://cadir.secure.force.com/PagaSearch
h/PAGASearch](https://cadir.secure.force.com/PagaSearch
h/PAGASearch).....28, 34

Jathan Janove., *More California Employers
Are Getting Hit With PAGA Claims*,
Society for Human Resources
Management (Mar. 26, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3mapro>..... 26

Jamie Gross, *PAGA Pains Soon Might Not
Just Be for California Employers*, FISHER
PHILLIPS (Sept. 8, 2021),
[https://www.fisherphillips.com/news-
insights/paga-pains-california-
employers.html](https://www.fisherphillips.com/news-
insights/paga-pains-california-
employers.html).....35, 36

Jon Janes, *et al.*, *PAGA Claims: A Growing Threat for Employers*, WOODRUFF SAWYER (Oct. 6, 2021), <https://woodruffsawyer.com/donotebook/paga-claims-growing-employer-threat/#:~:text=Maine%3A%20On%20June%2018th%2C%202021,it%20vetoed%20by%20the%20governor.> 37

Legislative Analyst’s Office, *The 2016-17 Budget: Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act Resources*, Budget and Policy Post (Mar. 25, 2016), <https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/3403>..... 26

“PAGA Cases in California by County,” CABIA Foundation, <https://cabiafoundation.org/paga-cases-in-california-by-county/>26, 27, 28, 29, 30

STATE OF CAL. DEPT OF FIN., BUDGET CHANGE PROPOSAL, PAGA Unit Staffing Alignment 2 (May 10, 2019), https://esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1920/FY1920_ORG7350_BCP3230.pdf;27, 28

STATE OF CAL. DEPT OF FIN., BUDGET
CHANGE PROPOSAL, Private
Attorneys General Act (PAGA)
Resources, 2016/17 Fiscal Year, at 1
(Jan. 7, 2016),
[http://web1a.esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/b
cp/1617/FY1617_ORG7350_BCP474.pdf](http://web1a.esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1617/FY1617_ORG7350_BCP474.pdf)
[hereinafter Brown 2016/17 Budget
Proposal] 27
